EXHIBIT A
CITY OF GLOBE
Schedule of Fees (2017)

All City Departments

Photocopies and scanning documents (per page) $0.25 B/'W
$1 color

Sending or receiving documents via fax (per page) $1 per page
Copy of City Code $136.50
Copy of Zoning Code (Chapter 14) $41.75 each
Notary $2
Fee for returned checks $25 per check
Cemetery plots $500
CD/DVD $10 each
Hourly rate per employee (unless otherwise specified) $25
After hours rate per employee (unless otherwise specified) $37.50

$50

Hourly rate per inspection (unless otherwise specified)
Equipment rates FEMA standard rates https://www.fema.gov/schedule-equipment-rates

For the City’s Tax Rates, please refer to the Arizona Department of Revenue’s website AZDOR.GOV

Active Adult Center

Meal Fee in the Center Age 60- $5
Transportation Age 60- $.50 each way
Besh Ba Gowah
Admission fees Children 12 and under Free

13-64 $5

65 and Over $4

Active military and veterans with 1D $3

Building Permit Fees

Gas meter reconnection (Only if requested by SW Gas) $30
Replumb gas piping system (Up to five outlets) $80
Replumb exisiting house (One bathroom, kitchen, and laundry) $109
Each additional replumbed bathroom $52
Relocate water heater $80
Electric meter reconnect $56
Upgrade or new electric service $56
Rewire house (up to 20 items) $176
Well (separate service) $176
Rewire garage or workshop (with subpanel) $176
Photovoltaic $320
Install HVAC unit, including duct work $181
$58

Install cooler, including duct work
Plan review will be required by outside agency and permittee will be responsible for cost

All other inspection fees based upon valuation (See attachments A, B, and C)
Manufactured home installation fees (See attachment D)



Business Licenses
Required for all commercial activities within City limits
Annual license is good through December 317 of the year issued

City approved Special Events and their vendors are exempt from paying vendor fees to the City

New application fee
Business License Annual Renewal Fee

Retail Businesses
Less than $50,000 gross sales per year
$50,000 or more but less than $100,000 gross sales per year

$100.000 or more gross sales per year

Bars and Establishments
Liquor store licensed for on-sale retailer’s license to sell all spirituous liquors

by individual portions and in the original containers

Liquor store license for on-sale retailer’s license to sell wine and beer
by individual portions and in the original containers

Pawn Brokers

Gun sales or trade

Service Businesses
Monthly late fee for renewal applications received after January 3 1st
Peddlers or Door-to-Door sales

Carnivals and Fairs

Sexually oriented business
Sexually oriented business employee

Medical marijuana related facilities

All Utilities/Cable/Communications/Internet providers

$50

$50

$100
$200
$400

$400

£400
$200
$200

$150
$10
$25 a day

$250 per event

$250
$250

$250

3% of gross receipts
paid quarterly with a
minimum of $500

or as per agreement
with the City of Globe

Fire Department Process and Activities Requiring Annual or One-Time Permit Fees

After Business Hours Inspections

Auto Repair/ Spray Booth Permit and Inspection
Carnival or Fair Permit and Inspection

Tents, Canopies, Temporary Membrane Structures Permit and Inspection
Special Amusement Buildings Permit and Inspection

Haunted Houses, Enclosed Carnival Rides Permit and Inspection
Explosive, Ammunition or Blasting Agents Permit and Inspection

$50 Call Out Fee and $50 per hour

$75
$100
$100
$100
$75
$100



Hot tar and open flame roofing operations Permit and Inspection $75

Private Hydrant and Water Control Valve Permit and Inspection $100
Temporary Fireworks Sale Permit and Inspection $200
Permanent Fireworks Sale Permit and Inspection $1,500
Commercial Kitchen Hoods Permit and Inspection $100
Construction Plan Review $100
Underground Fireline Permit and Inspection $100
Fire Investigation Team, includes K-9 (Outside Jurisdiction) $150 per hour
Fire investigation Reports $150 per hour
Prevention Reports $20
Aircraft Refueling Vehicles $150
Combustible Material Storage Permit and Inspection $100

$200 each event

Fireworks and pyrotechnic event Permit and Inspection
Outside Training $50 per hour, per personnel, does not include equipment rates

Fire/Special Assignment (no applicable IGA) $450 per hour, per engine / $500 per hour, per truck / Chief,
officer, and vehicle $200 first hour, $100 per additional hour/ Rehab support $200 per hour

Services rendered outside city limits — Areas not within Tri-City Fire District boundaries: ~ Per

applicable IGA
(ie. State Land

Agreement)

Reports — Research and reproduction up to 15 pages $10

16-20 pages $12

21-25 pages $14

26-30 pages $16

31-50 pages $18

51-100 pages $28

For each additional 200 pages after the first 100 pages $20

Fire Protection Systems Installation/Modifications

Automatic Sprinklers Plan Review Inspection $175
Fire Alarm Plan Review Inspection $175
Commercial Hood Suppression Systems Plan Review Inspection $150
$150

Fire Protection System Plan Review Inspection

Library Fees and Charges
Overdue books and audio books

$0.10 per day

Overdue DVDs $1 per day
Lost card $1

Lost book Price of book plus $7 processing fee
Book sale

Hardbacks $2
Paperbacks $1

Magazines $0.50



Planning & Zoning Related Services
Subdivision and development plan review
Preliminary plat or development plan

Final plat or development plan

$500 + $20/lot or 0.25 Ac.
$500 + $20/lot or 0.25 Ac.

Revisions to 1(a) or 1(b) $250

Improvement Plans $1,000

Minor land division

Application & Plat Review $250 + $20/1ot

Site plan review

Mobile home or RV Park (Other than mobile home subdivision) $500+$20/1ot
$250

Other site plans (Except conditional use)
Zoning services

Initiation of zoning at the request of property owners in previously unzoned area $100
Request for rezoning resulting from new subdivision in previously unzoned area $500+$20/0.25 Acre

Rezoning or code amendment at request of person other than City staff $500

Corrective rezoning $200

Zoning verification letter $400 for 4 hours
Additional hours at $50 per hour

Conditional use permit
Site plan review $250+$20/0.25 Acre
$500

Combined with rezoning application

Use permit or temporary use permit

Issued by Planning & Zoning Administrator requiring no Commission hearing

Variance

Requiring adjustment board hearing $350
$200

Administrative
All other Planning and Zoning services not mentioned above $50 per hour

$250

Police Department Fees and Charges

Special Police reports — Research and reproduction up to 15 pages $10
16-20 pages $12
21-25 pages $14
26-30 pages $16
31-50 pages $18
51-100 pages $28
For each additional 200 pages after the first 100 pages $20
Printed photo $3 per photo
Finger prints (excluding students and volunteers) $20 per person
$15 per day

Vehicle storage
(Starting following day after the vehicle’s owner is notified that the said vehicle is available for release)

30-day vehicle impound administrative hearing charge (ARS 28-3513 & 28-872) $150
False alarms (per calendar year) Upto2 $0
Each additional $100
Recreational Facilities
$50 per day

Fields (baseball, softball, soccer, t-ball)



Field lights use

$15 per hour

Concession stand $50 per day
Refundable deposit for concession stand ~ $100
Permit to consume spirituous liquor in City Park (requires application) $10
Ramada rental $15 per hour
Electricity use $20 per day
Water use $20 per day
Refundable deposit for water key ~ $50
Sign Permit - By total square footage of sign
Upto 10 sq ft $20
11 to 50 sq ft $75
51 to 100 sq ft (All signs over 100 sq ft require City Council approval) $200
101 to 300 sq ft (Maximum) $300
If a sign is erected without a permit, then an investigation fee will be charged $50/hour
Sewer Disconnection and Reconnection
$883.90*

First time disconnection fee (according to FEMA standard rates on 2/22/16**)
*Plus actual cost of repairs to sidewalks, curbs, or streets

**(Cost per hour for each may change according to the FEMA Schedule of Equipment Rates

Disconnection fee with equipment in place $75
Reconnection fees $50
$150 after hours

Refer to Section 9-4-5 of City Code

Required deposit
Actual cost of repair

Damage to disconnection apparatus or lateral

Municipal Court Fee Schedule- See Attachment E

Utility Fee Schedule- See Attachment F

Trash Collection Fee Schedule — See Attachment G




BUILDING VALUATION DATA

Per the Building Safety Journal published August 2005

Group

A4 iAsse;ﬁnil;lfjr,_'ﬁieealefs' with

! | Stage
" Assembly, Thealers

w;‘_wzthout slage

L A2 ; nightclub
LA2 | Assemb bly, restaurants,
P bars, banquet halis
A3 ssembly, Churches
A3 ; Asaemmy general,
i community halls, fibraries,
| museums
Assembly, arenas

R Busn_ne:,"; h
j Educ‘ahonal
l

Factory & industrial,
mc__)cterate hazard

i hazard

i' 5 Enshtutlo}ﬂ.a!, supervised
Lo envirenment
-2  Institutional, incapacitated
k3 ]_lnstﬂubona! restrained
f1-3 Institutional, day care
|| feciities
M Mercantile
R-1 Res:denlial hote
(R-2 ! Residential muttiple family
I'R-a Res;denhal one & (wo
] o famfy i 29 ] 9608 | O
i R-4 ! Residential, caresassisted f i
] lving faciliies 39 | 1235 | 11231 |
[S1 ?btomgc moderate hazard | 56.85 { 57.85.
5685 | 5685 | 6

[ S-2 | Storage, Io
i | Uliiity, nuscella eous

" Factory & industrial, fow L

igh Hazard, explosives

SQUARE FOOT CONSTRUCTION COSTS™ b
Type of Construction

A B _UA U8B WA B

4012612 ( 12018 E
[ 12575 | 1 i

v

ATTACHMENT A

i
e
i
v |
!

a. Pwah_ Garages uso Uliiity. misceffanesus
b Unfinished basements (all use groups) = $15.00 persq. &

¢. NP =nal permvitted
MISCELLANECQUS BUILDINGS
Type

L
n"’i)a

7{11 74 Bf) 37

05,36 | 99.26
2760 | 44.84

i
|
i
i
i
i
5

_47.60 f 43.84
3551 | 3381 i

Square Foot Construction Cost

Accessory Bldg. - Wood, masonry or slee] $15.00
Deck or Batcony anly {no cover) 7.00
Covered Deck or Balcony 12.50
Deck or Patio Gover only and metal carports aver 400 sg ft 800
Melal Awning 5.00

12.00

MH Wood Ramada and wood carports

Other Structures (based on actual valuation or per Meouns Construction Cost Guide™)
Screened Porches (1/3 cost)
Sunroom/iArizona Room

30.00 (for R-3 VB)
86.00 {for R-3 VB)
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| Total Valuation ~~ [PermitFee -

ATTACHMENT B

TABLE 1-A

- $1.00 to $500 00 $2350

£ $501.00 to $2,000.00

|

a
'+ $25,001.00 to $50,000.00

 $50,001.00 to $100,000.00

i

| $500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00

i

 $1,000,001.00 and up

!

Other Inspections and Fees:
1. Inspections outside of normal business hours $50.00 per hour_1
2. Reinspeciion fee $50.00 per hour
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated $50 00 per hour'
Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans $50.00 per h‘pur'
- For use of outside consultants for plan checking and inspections, orboth ~_ Actualcosts®

|
4

3
4.
]

$2.001.00 to $25,000.00

!
©$100,0071 .00 to $500.000.00 j

- $23.50 for the first $500.00 plus $3.05 for each additional $100.00 or
fraction thereof, to and inciuding $2,000.00

$69.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus $14.00 for each additional $1,000.00
~or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00

$391.75 for the first $25,000.00 plus $10.10 for each additional
. $1.000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including

] $50,000.00 $643.75 for the first $50,000.00 plus $7.00 for each
| additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00

| 5993.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $5.60 for each additional
1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00

0.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00

$
$3,233.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus $4.75 for each additional
$1,00

E $5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $3.65 for each additional
- $1,000.00 or fraction thereof

1 Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include supervision,
overhead, equipment, hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employee involved.
z Actual costs include administralive and overhead cosls.
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ATTACHMENT C

MANUFACTURED BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Manufactured Home * (Manufactured after 1976)

Per Arizona State Office of Manufactured Housing contract
$350 (as of July 1, 2013)

Factory Built Buildings (F.B.B.) *

Per Arizona State Office of Manufactured Housing contract
Residential-$600 per story including systems (as of July 1, 2007}
Commercial-$4.60 per lineal foot of perimeter per story including systems
(as of July 1, 2010)
Addition to & Remodels of Manufactured Homes and Factory Built Buildings
Per Building Permit Fee Schedule
Park Models*
$200 (as of July 1, 2007)

Manufactured Home (Use as Accessory Building) *

$200 (as of July 1, 2007)

* Does not include the permit fee for a new electric service if required.
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ATTACHMENT D

CERTL&ICATQNSJGN!A) FEES
DESCRIPTION FEE

Installation Certificate _$1 0.00 each

Modular Manufacturer Certificate $51.00 each

Reconstruction Certificate _ ) $51.00 each

PERMIT FEES

STATE ISSUED .

DESCRIPTION PERMIT FEE IGA FEE

Mobile/MFG Home

$350.00 each
includes 3 Inspections

Up to § 350.00 each

FBB - residentiai

$ 450.00 per story
inciudes 3 lnspections

$ 450.00 per story

FBB - commercial

$ 4.50/LF per story
fncludes 3 inspeciions

$ 4.50/LF per story

FBB - classroom

$ 2.25/LF per story

includes 3 inspaciions

$ 4.50/LF per story

6 Month Extension on Permit

(MFG and FBB) $ 82.00

FBB Special Event $ 67.00
$ 49.00

Rehabilitation — Mobile Home

Inciudes 2 Inspactions

INSPECTION FEES

DESCRIPTION FEE
- $ 51.00 per hour,
MFG facility plus mileage @ 0.445/mile

Installation Re-Inspection
(MFG, FBB, Rehabilitation)

$ 82.00 per hour,
plus mileage @ 0.445/mile

Technical Service

$ 82.00 per hour |

INSTALLATION TRAINING

DESCRIPTION

FEE

Installation Training

OMH Instalier. Qualifying Party or Corporate Officer
Registrar of Contractor; Participant in the Instaliation
Cedtificate Program: Qualifying Parly or Corporate Officer

$ 100.00

ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTION FEES

DESCRIPTION

FEE

$ 10.00 per item

Change on installation permit

Change name of license $ 10.00 each
Change license focation $ 10.00 each
Change license teiephone number $ 10.00 each
Add branch location $ 10.00 each
Delete branch location $ 10.00 each
Reinstate bond $ 10.00 each
Process returned check $ 10.00 each
Change status of license to inactive $ 10.00 each
Copies $ .50each
All refunds are subject to a fee of $ 59.00 each




AR.S. §22-404
CLASS DESCRIPTION

E MINIMUM CLERK FEE
RESEARCH IN LOCATING A DOCUMENT

RECORD DUPLICATION / CD
PER PAGE FEE

G SPECIAL FEES
INJUNCTION AGAINST HARASSMENT

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, ORDER OF PROTECTION PURSUANT

TO SECTION §13-3602

CLASS

ARS. § 12-
284 DESGRIPTION

G SPECIAL FEES
MARRIAGE LICENSE (Includes covenant marriages) (1)

BASE FEE

ATTACHMENT E

BASE FEE

$17.00
17.00
17.00

$0.50

NIC
N/C

$76.00

(1) Pursuant to A.R.S. § 25-127, if a city or town is more than 4 miles from the county
seat, the clerk of the superior court may allow a city or town clerk within the county to

issue marriage licenses.

NOTE: Fee to convert an existing marriage to a covenant marriage - courts are advised
to charge the superior court's $27 minimum clerk fee "Demand for notice, filing paper, or

performing any act for which a specific fee is not provided by statute.”

HB 2128, Chapter 3



CITY OF GLOBE

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RATE OR FEE INCREASES FOR
CITY UTILITIES AND SPECIAL SERVICES

Effective Date: August 1, 2016

WATER
Class 1 User (0 to 4,000 om_monmﬁo:é
Class 2 User (4,001 to 25,000 mm:o:&gozg
Class 3 User (25,001 and More Gallons/Month)

CITY RESIDENTIAL USAGE

CRBE Minimum Base Fee per Month

CR1 Class 1 User per 100 Galions of Water

CR2 Class 2 User per 100 Gallons of Water

CR3 Class 3 User per 100 Gallons of Water

CITY COMMERCIAL USAGE

CCB Minimum Base Fee per Month

(9794 | Class 1 User per 100 Gallons of Water

cez Class 2 User per 100 Gallons of Water

cea

Class 3 User per 100 Gallens of Water

NON-CITY RESIDENTIAL USAGE

NCRB Minimum Base Fee per Month

NCR1 Class 1 User per 100 Gallons of Water
NCR2 Class 2 User per 100 Galions of Water
NCR3 Class 3 User per 100 Gallons of Water

NON-CITY COMMERCIAL USAGE
NCCB Minimum Base Fee per Month
NCC1 Class 1 User per 100 Gallons of Water

NCC2 Class 2 User per 100 Gallons of Water

NCC3 Class 3 User per 100 Gallons of Water

CFWF City-Monthly Fee for Securing Future Water (Reserves)
NCFWF

Non-City ~ Monthly Fee for Securing Future Water (Reserves)

Note: Commercial Fees and rates alsa apply to Institutional and Industrial Users of Crty Water

RESALE OF CITy WATER
RSB Minimum Base Fee per Month

RSWCR  Resale of Water per 100 Gallons of Water

RATE/FEE
(%)

9.90
0.342
0.369
0.463

880
0.355
0.399
0.505

25.85
0.437
0.486
0812

2585
0.495
0.543
0.680

1.70
1.70

258.00
0.875

ATTACHMENT F PAGE I oF 3
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CITY OF GLOBE
SUMMARY OF PROPQOSED RATE OR FEE INCREASES FOR
CITY UTILITIES AND SPECIAL SERVICES
Effective Date: OCTOBER 1, 2008
WATER (Continued Page 2)

HYDRANT METER

HMD Refundabie Hydrant Meter Deposit

HMRF Weekly Hydrant Rental Fee

HMWCR  Water Consumption during the Mydrant Rental pes 100 Gallans

INSIDE CITY LimiTs

WMCRCF Oo::mnmoammnosnmﬁmo:b‘ um-on/Re
where water service has been off for:
Less than 6 months

More than 6 months
CRCF oo:uwoaoimmoanwmﬁwu: Fees (Reio

instailation fee for Water Meters for Afl existing

cation of Watar Meters)
SWivit New Tap for Existing Water Main 374" Water Meter
Swm2 New Tap for Existing Water Main 1 Water Meter

SWM3 New Tap for Existing Water Main -

"(or actuai cost of labor, material 5
MRC Meter Recheck

MRT Meter Removal ang Testing

Qver 1" Water Meter
nd equipment: whichever is greater)

OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS
WMCRCF Ooa:mgwo:\mmnossmﬂ_oaﬂcﬁ:éaqa
where water servica has been off for
Less than 8 manths
More than 6 months
NCRCF Relocation of Water Emﬁqm.no::m%oammooaamﬂmua Fees
NCWMT  New Tap for Existing Water Main 3/4" Water Meter
CWhz New Tap for Existing Water Main 1 Water Meter
CWwmM3 New Tap for Existing Water Main - Over 1" Water Meter
*(or actual cost of labor, material 2

nsfer/Reinstallation fee for Water Meters for All existing

nd equipment: whichever is greater)
MRC Meter Recheck
MRT Meter Removal and Testing
Xucr Connection of Extra Unit of Service on Same Property/Unit added/mao.

DNMF Mailing of Delinguent Notices/per Natice Prepared and Mailed
BFPPF Backflow Prevention Permit Fees

BFPIF Backflow Prevention Inspection Fees
YIFCT Yearly Backflow prevention Facility Tesling Fee by Cerlified Testers

BIDR Bond Issue Debt Retirement - Alf AccountsiPer Account

RATE/FEE

975.40
28.85
0.680

38.00
116.45
67.95
839.60
944.50
1050.80

15.00
25.00

58.50
174 90
135.90

1890.80
1996.85
2106.80

15.00
25.00

300
1.70
52.90
8555
10.50

8.00

#*

ATTACHMENT T PAGE 2 OF 3
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SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RATE OR FEE INCREASES FOR
CITY UTILITIES AND SPECIAL SERVICES
Effective Date: August 1, 2018

SEWER
{Monthly Base Fee + per 1,000 gallons of Water Consumed During the Billing Month)

CiTy RESIDENTIAL USAGE

CSR Residential (Including Apartments & Traiters)
CSGC General Commercial

CSRNR Restaurant ang Bakery

CSHNM Hotels and Motels

CSsL Laundromats

CMNM Markets and Mortuaries

NON-CITY RESIDENTIAL USAGE

NCSR Residentia| (Including Apartments & Trailers)
NCSGC General Commercial

NCSRNB Restaurant and Eakery

NCSHNM  Hotels and Motels

NCSL Laundromats

NCMNM Markets ang Mertuanes

TAP FEES

CSRHU City - New Residential sewer connection Hook-up
CSCHU City ~ New Commercial sewer connection Hook-up
NCSRHU Non-City - New Residential sewer connection Hook-up
NCSCHuU Non-City - New Commercial sewsr connection Hook-up

ATTACHMENT F PAGE 3 OF 3

RATE
PER 1,000
GLS WATER
MINIMUM fusep
22.35
13.45 3.70
13.45 3.70
13.45 3.70
13.45 3.70
13.45 3.70
4175
19.45 4.30
19.45 4.30
19.45 4.30
19.45 4.30
19.45 4.30
1126.00
4505.00
2250.00
9027.00

Page 3 of 4



CITY OF GLOBE
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RATE OR FEE INCREASES FOR
CITY SANITATION SERVICES
Effective Date: March 1, 2017

ATTACHMENT ¢

CURRENT RATE

PER UNIT
GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICES MINIMUM FEE
{Rates based on Monthly Fees)

CGR City - Residentia (Including Apartments & Trailers) 14.95

NCGR Non-City Residential {No City Qbligation) 21.75

REC Recycling 4.80

ADD Additional Containers Garbage 10.00
ADD Additional Containers Recydling 600
NOTE: All rmobile homes, manufa

ctured homes, and tratlers located within
individual lots will he charged at the same rates
sidences within or outside the city limits, as established

trailer parks or on
established for re

GCGRA  Commercial with twice a week pick up

3500
GCGRB Commercial with four times g week pick up
GCGRC Recycle

45.00
22.50
GSRFA Bundle of tree limbs na more than 2" in diameter and no moare than 4 feet in 3.00/bundle
length bundied with a totaf waight of na more than 50 pounds per bundle
GSRFL Unscheduled pick-up charge 15.00/pick-up
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